

No. 14-1984 and 14-2302

**In The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

MARY C. FONTAINE,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

METROPOLITAN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant-Appellant

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division
Case No. 1:12-CV-08738

The Honorable Joan B. Gottschall, Judge Presiding

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE
MARY C. FONTAINE**

Mark D. DeBofsky
Martina B. Sherman
DeBofsky & Associates, P.C.
200 W. Madison St., Suite 2670
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 561-4040

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee
Mary C. Fontaine*

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 15

STANDARD OF APPELLATE REVIEW..... 17

ARGUMENT 17

 I. The District Court Correctly Applied the *De Novo* Standard of Adjudication In Awarding Fontaine Disability Benefits 17

 A. The Grant of Discretionary Authority Contained in the LTD Policy Is Invalid..... 17

 1. MetLife Cannot Evade 50 Ill. Admin. Code § 2001.3 by Characterizing the Document Containing Its Grant of Discretionary Authority as a “Non-Insurance Plan Document” 17

 2. If the Discretionary Clause Is Not Contained in the Plan, It Is Unenforceable 20

 3. The LTD Policy Was “Issued” in Illinois and Is Therefore Subject to § 2001.3 ... 23

 4. § 2001.3 Prohibits All Discretionary Clauses, Not Just Those Pertaining to Contract Interpretation 24

 1. § 2001.3 Is Saved from Express Preemption as a State Law Which Regulates Insurance 26

 2. § 2001.3 Is Not Preempted by the Remedial Provisions of § 1132(a)..... 31

 II. Even if a Deferential Standard of Review Applies, MetLife’s Denial of Benefits Was Arbitrary and Capricious..... 34

CONCLUSION..... 42

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE vii

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE viii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila, 542 U.S. 200 (2004)..... 31, 33

American Council of Life Insurers v. Ross, 558 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2009) passim

Ball v. Standard Ins. Co., No. 09 C 3668, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19146 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 23, 2011) 29

Barrett v. Life Ins. Co. of North America, No. 11 C 6000, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82920 (N.D. Ill. June 14, 2012) 29

Borich v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am., No. 12 C 734, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59674 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 25, 2013) 19, 20, 29

Cigna Corp. v. Amara, 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011) 20

Conkright v. Frommert, 559 U.S. 506 (2010)..... 26, 33

Curtis v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co., No. 11 C 2448, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5423 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 18, 2012) 20, 29

Ehas v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am., No. 12 C 3537, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 169151 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 29, 2012) 20, 29

Ehrhart v. Secretary of Health & Human Svcs., 969 F.2d 534 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 23

Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch, 489 U.S. 101 (1989)..... 17, 26, 32

FMC Corp. v. Holliday, 498 U.S. 52 (1990) 18, 19, 29

Haines v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co., No. 09 cv 7648, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104625 (N.D. Ill. Sep. 9, 2010)..... 29

Hancock v. Metro. Life Ins. Co., 590 F.3d 1141 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 27

Hardt v. Reliance Standard Insurance Co., 560 U.S. 242 (2010) 14, 15

Hawkins v. First Union Corp. Long-Term Disability Plan, 326 F.3d 914 (7th Cir. 2003) 13, 38

Herman v. Central States, S.E. and S.W. Areas Pension Fund, 423 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2005) 14

Holmstrom v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co., 615 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 15, 36, 37, 41

Kolbe & Kolbe Health & Welfare Plan v. Med. Coll. Of Wis., Inc., 657 F.3d 496 (7th Cir. 2011) 35

Krolnik v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am., 570 F.3d 841 (7th Cir. 2009) 17, 35

Ky. Ass’n of Health Plans v. Miller, 538 U.S. 329 (2003)..... passim

Lain v. Unum Life Ins.Co. of Amer., 279 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2002) 39, 40

Majeski v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co., 590 F.3d 478 (7th Cir. 2009) 41

Marantz v. Permanente Med. Group, Inc. Long Term Disability Plan, 687 F.3d 320 (7th Cir. 2012) 17, 35

McFarland v. General American Life Ins. Co.,149 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 1998) 39

Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn, 554 U.S. 105 (2008)..... 26

Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Mass., 471 U.S. 724 (1985) 19, 30

Novak v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am., 956 F. Supp. 2d 900 (N.D. Ill. 2013) 19, 28

Peretz v. Sims, 662 F.3d 478 (7th Cir. 2011) 16

Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux, 481 U.S. 41 (1985) 26

Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran, 526 U.S. 355 (2002)..... passim

Raybourne v. Cigna Life Ins. Co. of N.Y., 576 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 21, 42

Richardson v. Perales, 402 U.S. 389 (1971) 41

Ruiz v. Continental Cas. Co., 400 F.3d 986 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 22

Saffle v. Sierra Pac. Power Co. Bargaining Unit Long Term Disability Plan, 85 F.3d 455 (9th Cir. 1996) 40

Sanchez v. Henderson, 188 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 1999) 15, 23

Schlattman v. United of Omaha Life Ins. Co., No. 12 C 7847, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85906 (N.D. Ill. June 19, 2013) 28

Schwartz v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am., 450 F.3d 697 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 21, 23

Seitz v. Metro. Life Ins. Co., 433 F.3d 647 (8th Cir. 2006)..... 39

Semien v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am., 436 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2006) 21

Standard Ins. Co. v. Morrison, 584 F.3d 837 (9th Cir. 2009) 27, 28, 32, 33

Thayer v. Chiczewski, 705 F.3d 237 (7th Cir. 2012) 16

UNUM Life Insurance Company of America v. Ward, 526 U.S. 358 (1999) passim

Zaccone v. Std. Life Ins. Co., No. 10 CV 00033, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62062 (N.D. Ill. May 1, 2013) 24, 25, 28, 33

Zuckerman v. United of Omaha Life Ins. Co., No. 09 C 04819, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128204 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 6, 2012) 29

Statutes

215 ILCS 5/357.23 32

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1 7, 11

29 U.S.C. § 1001 1

29 U.S.C. § 1002(1) 18

29 U.S.C. § 1022 22

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a) 31, 32, 34

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) 12, 21

29 U.S.C. § 1132(g) 14

29 U.S.C. § 1133 7

29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(1)(A) 17

29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(A) 16, 18, 26, 27

29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(B) 18, 29

42 U.S.C. § 423(d)(2)(A) 12

50 Ill. Admin. Code § 2001.3 passim

Ill. Admin. Code tit. 50, §§ 2001.1 3
Mich. Admin. Code R. 500.2201(c) 25

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a) 12, 17, 35

Other Authorities

R. Beal and D. Skwire, “Impact of Disability Insurance Policy Mandates Proposed by the
California Department of Insurance,” Milliman, Inc., Nov. 14, 2005 30
www.eyeglossary.net/ 6
